Monte Carlo valuation model incorporating future projections of the various potential outcomes and any exercise price adjustments based on future financing events.
The Debentures are convertible into 2,922,425 shares of Common Stock and SPA Warrants for an additional 2,922,425 shares with an exercise price equal to
$20.00 per share, subject to adjustment.

On September 9, 2022, the Company received from the Business Combination with CLAQ net cash of $14,947,875. The Company also assumed $30,157 in prepaids,

$14,796,942 in accounts payable and accrued liabilities, $850,333 in notes payable and net equity of $(669,243).

CLAQ’s net cash at the Closing Date totaled $14,947,875. This amount, together with proceeds of the PIPE Investment, were available to repay certain indebtedness,

transaction costs and for general corporate purposes.

The Company incurred $12,582,000 in direct and incremental costs associated with the Equity Financing, which primarily consisted of investment banking, legal,

accounting, and other professional fees.

The pro forma adjustments giving effect to the Business Combination and related transactions are discussed in the footnotes to these unaudited pro forma condensed

combined and consolidated statement of operations.

47

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED AND
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Nauticus

(Historical)
Cleantech

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Service  $ 11,210,559  $ —  $ —   $ 11,210,559
Service – related party   224,400   —   —   224,400

   11,434,959   —   —   11,434,959
Costs and Expenses

Cost of revenue (exclusive of items shown separately below)   11,863,862   —   —   11,863,862
Depreciation and amortization   516,949   —   —   516,949
Research and development   2,376,912   —   —   2,376,912
Operating costs   —   —   —   —
Franchise tax expense   —   109,120   —   109,120
General and administrative   15,056,565   10,193,111   —   25,249,676

Total operating costs   29,814,288   10,302,231   —   40,116,519
Operating loss   (18,379,329)   (10,302,231)   —   (28,681,560)
Other expense (income)

Net gain on investments held in Trust Account   —   (438,885)   438,885   A   —
Change in fair value of warrant

liabilities   6,461,087   (2,695,105)   —   3,765,982
Other (income) expense, net   (293,862)   —   —   (293,862)
Interest expense, net   3,714,017   —   (2,820,678)   B

   3,642,551   C   4,535,890
Total other (income) expense, net   9,881,242   (3,133,990)   1,260,758   8,008,010

Income (loss) before income taxes  $ (28,260,571)  $ (7,168,241)  $ (1,260,758)   $ (36,689,570)
Income taxes   —   —   —   —

Net income (loss)  $ (28,260,571)  $ (7,168,241)  $ (1,260,758)   $ (36,689,570)

Net income (loss) per share (Note 4)

Weighted average shares outstanding   18,982,139   823,553   39,750,778
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share  $ (1.75)  $ (8.70)   $ (0.92)

48

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED AND

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded, in accordance with GAAP. Under this

method of accounting, CLAQ was treated as the “accounting acquiree” and Nauticus as the “accounting acquirer” for financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, for